
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee - Fifth Senedd 
Meeting Venue: 

Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 19 September 2019 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

contact@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Papers to note 

(09.00-09.05) (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Health regarding the Inter-Ministerial 

Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care - 15 July 2019 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

2.2 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the 

Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding common UK policy frameworks - 

22 July 2019 

 (Pages 5 - 6)  

2.3 Correspondence to the Llywydd regarding the inquiry into prisoner voting: 

report response clarification - 26 July 2019 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

2.4 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding 

the inquiry into prisoner voting: report response clarification - 26 July 2019 

 (Pages 9 - 10)  

2.5 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding benefits in Wales: additional information - 6 August 2019 

 (Pages 11 - 13)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



2.6 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding empty properties: additional information - 6 August 2019 

 (Pages 14 - 25)  

2.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding fire safety in high-rise buildings: follow up response - 6 August 

2019 

 (Pages 26 - 29)  

2.8 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding common 

UK policy frameworks - 8 August 2019 

 (Page 30)  

2.9 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

regarding involvement in the first Future Generations Report - 9 August 

2019 

 (Pages 31 - 32)  

2.10 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding common UK policy frameworks - 13 August 2019 

 (Page 33)  

2.11 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government, the 

Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Deputy Minister 

and Chief Whip regarding draft budget scrutiny 2020-21 - 10 September 

2019 

 (Pages 34 - 36)  

2.12 Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding revising the remit of the 

Committee - 30 July 2019 

 (Pages 37 - 47)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(09.05)   

4 Inquiry into empty properties: consideration of draft report 

(09.05-11.00) (Pages 48 - 105)  



The Committee will undertake a private visit to meet people with lived 

experience of rough sleeping  

 

5 Rough sleeping in Wales: private event 

(11.30-13.00) (Pages 106 - 110)  



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

19 September 2019 – papers to note cover sheet

Paper no. Issue From Action point
ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 1 

Inter-Ministerial 
Group (IMG) on 
Paying for Social 
Care

Vaughan 
Gething,
Minister for 
Health and 
Social Services

To note 

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 2 

Common UK policy 
frameworks  

John Griffiths 
AM 

To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 3

Inquiry into voting 
rights for 
prisoners

Y Llywydd To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 4

Inquiry into voting 
rights for 
prisoners

John Griffiths 
AM

To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 5

Inquiry into 
Benefits in Wales: 
options for better 
delivery

Hannah Blythyn, 
Deputy Minister 
for Housing and 
Local 
Government

To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 6

Inquiry into Empty 
Properties

Hannah Blythyn, 
Deputy Minister 
for Housing and 
Local 
Government

To note 

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 7

Inquiry into Fire 
safety in high-rise 
buildings

Julie James, 
Minister for 
Housing and 
Local 
Government

To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 8

Common UK policy 
frameworks  

Jane Hutt, 
Deputy Minister 
and Chief Whip

To note

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 9

Scrutiny of the 
Future Generations 
Commissioner

Future 
Generations 
Commissioner 
for Wales

To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 10

Common UK policy 
frameworks  

Julie James, 
Minister for 
Housing and 
Local 
Government

To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 11

Welsh Government 
Draft Budget 
2020-21

John Griffiths 
AM

To note

ELGC(5)-24-19
Paper 12 
[Private] 

Revising the remit 
of the Equality, 
Local Government 
and Communities 
Committee

Y Llywydd To note 

Pack Page 2



Ein cyf/Our ref: MA(P)VG/2593/19 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 
Chair, Finance Committee 

John Griffiths AM 
Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

15 July 2019 

Dear Chairs, 

I am writing to update your respective committees about the work of the Inter-Ministerial 
Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care, which was set up last year by the then First Minister 
to consider a potential social care levy to help meet the increasing cost and demands for 
social care. I am now chairing the group.   

The group is considering the report by Professor Gerald Holtham about a social care levy as 
the basis of its work. Professor Holtham’s report is available at: https://gov.wales/paying-
social-care. The group’s remit is to explore further the potential for a social care levy, or an 
alternative mechanism, to raise additional funds for social care in the medium to long term.  

Membership of the group currently comprises, the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, the 
Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 
Services, and is supported by policy officials from across the government. 

The IMG will undertake an initial assessment of the viability and effectiveness of introducing 
a levy or an alternative mechanism by early 2020. While Professor Holtham focused hi
[...]
epend on technical advice, legal expertise and 
intergovernmental negotiations.  
 

Pack Page 28



 

We are working at pace, but progress will take time. I understand the frustrations expressed 
by the Committee, but I want to reassert my commitment to delivering lasting improvements 
to building safety in Wales. To this end, I hope the more detailed plans sent to you have 

gone someway to alleviate your concerns over the pace of these reforms.  
 

Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Julie James AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 

Minister for Housing and Local Government  

Pack Page 29



Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 2.8



By email 

09/08/2019 

Re: Involvement in the first Future Generations Report 

Dear John,

Producing a Future Generations Report is one of my duties in the Well-being of Future Generations Act. It must 
provide advice on improvements public bodies should make in order to set and meet well-being objectives which 
are the commitments they chose to make to improve the economy, society, environment and culture of their 
area. My report will also include information on the progress to date and on what should happen in the future. 
The Report will be published in May 2020. 

This will be the first Future Generations report and will include the following main chapters: 'considering where 
we are and should go culturally (5 Ways of working and 7 core areas); where we are and should go in achieving 
the well-being goals (including objectives and steps); a particular consideration of our areas of focus (transport, 
planning, housing, ACEs, skills, alternative models for the health system, decarbonisation, budgeting and 
procurement); recommendations and ideas. 

Using the five ways of working we intend to follow the involvement principle and in addition to our national 
conversation 'Our Future Wales' and our online stories forum, 'The People's Platform', I would like to give you 
an opportunity to help shape the content of my report and my recommendat
[...]
mittee.Business@gov.wales 

13 August 2019 

Dear John, 

Thank you for your letter of 22 July regarding UK Common Frameworks. 

I have no policy areas within the remit of the Equality, Local Government & Communities 
Committee which are likely to result in a common policy framework. 

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Papur 10 - Llywodraeth Cymru 
Paper 10 - Welsh Government

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 2.10

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


10 September 2019 

Dear Minister / Deputy Minister 

Draft budget scrutiny 2020-21 

In advance of our budget scrutiny in the coming months, we would be grateful 
for a  paper on the allocations in your portfolios, based around the Finance 
Committee’s agreed principles of financial scrutiny, which are: 
• Affordability - to look at the big picture of total revenue and expenditure, and 

whether these are appropriately balanced;  
• Prioritisation - whether the division of allocations between different 

sectors/programmes is justifiable and coherent;  
• Value for money - Essentially, are public bodies spending their allocations 

well – economy, efficiency and effectiveness (i.e.) outcomes; and  
• Budget processes - are they effective and accessible and whether there is 

integration between corporate and service planning and performance and 
financial management. 

 
The Finance Committee are also interested in the following areas: 
 
- How the Welsh Government should use taxation and borrowing powers, 
particularly in relation to the Welsh Rate of Income Tax  
- Approach to preventative spending and how is this represented in resource 
allocation (Preventative spending = spending which focuses on preventing 
problems and eases future demand on services by intervening early), particularly 
in relation to the financing of local health boards and health and social care 
services  
- Sustaina
[...]
how the Well-Being of Future Generations Act has 
influenced your budget allocations, and with details of specific allocations. 
 
We would also appreciate an update on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the joint work we undertook with the Finance 
Committee and Children, Young People and Education Committee.  
 
Finally can you include information on the budgetary impacts in the 2020-21 
budget of any Welsh legislation.  
 
 

Pack Page 35



 

 

 
We would appreciate that this information is provided no later than three weeks 
before your appearance at the Committee.  
 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths AM 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 
 

 

Pack Page 36



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 2.12By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Health regarding the Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care - 15 July 2019
	2.2 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding common UK policy frameworks - 22 July 2019
	2.3 Correspondence to the Llywydd regarding the inquiry into prisoner voting: report response clarification - 26 July 2019
	2.4 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the inquiry into prisoner voting: report response clarification - 26 July 2019
	2.5 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding benefits in Wales: additional information - 6 August 2019
	2.6 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding empty properties: additional information - 6 August 2019
	190806 Hannah Blythyn to Chair re empty properties additional info (e).pdf
	MA P JJ 2078 19 ELGC Inquiry into Empty Properties Letter to Chair - Follow up Actions (Doc 2) Council Tax (Eng).pdf
	2019-04-24 - Welsh Government - EMPTY PROPERTIES QUESTIONNAIRE.pdf
	MA P JJ 2078 19 ELGC Inquiry into Empty Properties Letter to Chair - Follow up Actions (Doc 1) Questionnaire Results (Eng).pdf

	2.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding fire safety in high-rise buildings: follow up response - 6 August 2019
	2.8 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding common UK policy frameworks - 8 August 2019
	2.9 Correspondence from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales regarding involvement in the first Future Generations Report - 9 August 2019
	2.10 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding common UK policy frameworks - 13 August 2019
	2.11 Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local Government, the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government and the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding draft budget scrutiny 2020-21 - 10 September 2019
	2.12 Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding revising the remit of the Committee - 30 July 2019
	4 Inquiry into empty properties: consideration of draft report
	5 Rough sleeping in Wales: private event





Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 5740
Committee Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
Date 19/09/2019
Attendees John Griffiths AM (Chair)

Dawn Bowden AM (Member)
Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Member)
Mark Isherwood AM (Member)
Caroline Jones AM (Member)
Leanne Wood AM (Member)
Naomi Stocks (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)
Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk)
Linda Heard (Monitor)
AMSS John Griffiths (Monitor)
AMSS Dawn Bowden (Monitor)
AMSS Huw Irranca-Davies (Monitor)
AMSS Mark Isherwood (Monitor)
AMSS Caroline Jones (Monitor)
AMSS Leanne Wood (Monitor)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)
Osian Bowyer (Researcher)
Hannah Johnson (Researcher)
Megan Jones (Researcher)
Ben Stokes (Monitor)
Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser)
Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)
Gwyn Griffiths (Monitor)
Manon Huws (Monitor)
Matthew Richards (Monitor)
Jon Tomkinson (Monitor)
Kevin Davies (Monitor)
Access All Committees (Monitor)
Central Admin (Monitor)
Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee (Monitor)
TRS Admin group (Monitor)
TRS - Users (Monitor)

Item ID 51351
Item Title Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest
Summary 1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations 



of interest.

Item ID 51352
Item Title Papers to note
Summary

Item ID 53084
Item Title Correspondence from the Minister for Health regarding the 

Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG) on Paying for Social Care - 
15 July 2019

Summary 2.1a The Committee noted the Correspondence from 
the Minister for Health regarding the Inter-Ministerial 
Group on Paying for Social Care - 15 July 2019.

Item ID 53085
Item Title Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government and the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 
regarding common UK policy frameworks - 22 July 2019

Summary 2.2a The Committee noted the correspondence to the 
Minister for Housing and Local Government and the 
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding common 
UK policy frameworks - 22 July 2019.

Item ID 53086
Item Title Correspondence to the Llywydd regarding the inquiry into 

prisoner voting: report response clarification - 26 July 2019
Summary 2.3a The Committee noted the correspondence to the 

Llywydd regarding the inquiry into prisoner voting: 
report response clarification - 26 July 2019.

Item ID 53087
Item Title Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding the inquiry into prisoner voting: 
report response clarification - 26 July 2019

Summary 2.4a The Committee noted the correspondence to the 
Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding 
the inquiry into prisoner voting: report response 
clarification - 26 July 2019.

Item ID 53088



Item Title Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and 
Local Government regarding benefits in Wales: additional 
information - 6 August 2019

Summary 2.5a The Committee noted the correspondence from 
the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 
Government regarding benefits in Wales: additional 
information - 6 August 2019.

Item ID 53090
Item Title Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing and 

Local Government regarding empty properties: additional 
information - 6 August 2019

Summary 2.6a The Committee noted the correspondence from 
the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 
Government regarding empty properties: additional 
information - 6 August 2019.

Item ID 53089
Item Title Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding fire safety in high-rise buildings: 
follow up response - 6 August 2019

Summary 2.7a The Committee noted the correspondence from 
the Minister for Housing and Local Government 
regarding fire safety in high-rise buildings: follow up 
response - 6 August 2019.

Item ID 53091
Item Title Correspondence from the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 

regarding common UK policy frameworks - 8 August 2019
Summary 2.8a The Committee noted the correspondence from 

the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding 
common UK policy frameworks - 8 August 2019.

Item ID 53092
Item Title Correspondence from the Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales regarding involvement in the first 
Future Generations Report - 9 August 2019

Summary 2.9a The Committee noted the Correspondence from 
the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 



regarding involvement in the first Future Generations 
Report - 9 August 2019.

Item ID 53093
Item Title Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government regarding common UK policy frameworks - 13 
August 2019

Summary 2.10a The Committee noted the correspondence 
from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 
regarding common UK policy frameworks - 13 
August 2019.

Item ID 53094
Item Title Correspondence to the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government, the Deputy Minister for Housing and Local 
Government and the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip 
regarding draft budget scrutiny 2020-21 - 10 September 
2019

Summary 2.11a The Committee noted the correspondence to 
the Minister for Housing and Local Government, the 
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 
and the Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding 
draft budget scrutiny 2020-21 - 10 September 2019.

Item ID 53177
Item Title Correspondence from the Llywydd regarding revising the 

remit of the Committee - 30 July 2019
Summary 2.12a The Committee noted the correspondence 

from the Llywydd regarding revising the remit of the 
Committee - 30 July 2019 and agreed to respond to 
the Llywydd.

Item ID 52868
Item Title Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting
Summary 3.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

Item ID 52869
Item Title Inquiry into empty properties: consideration of draft report



Summary 4.1 The Committee agreed the report subject to the 
changes it discussed.  

Item ID 53100
Item Title Rough sleeping in Wales: private event
Summary 5.1 The Committee undertook a visit to meet people 

with lived experience of rough sleeping.


